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FUNDING TO SASKATCHEWAN, 1998-99

• In 1998-99, the Canada Council for the Arts provided grants worth almost $2.4 million
to the arts in Saskatchewan.

• In addition, $162,000 in payments was provided to 252 Saskatchewan authors through
the Public Lending Right Program1.  This brings the total amount of Canada Council
funding to Saskatchewan to almost $2.6 million.

• The Council awarded $374,000 in grants to 39 Saskatchewan artists and $2 million to
64 Saskatchewan organizations.

• Grants were provided in every artistic discipline - dance, music, theatre, visual arts,
media arts, writing and publishing and interdisciplinary art.  The largest amount of
funding ($723,000) went to visual arts, followed by theatre ($536,000) and writing and
publishing ($419,000).

• Almost $1.2 million in Council funding went to artists and arts organizations in Regina,
making up (51%) of the funding going to the province.  Saskatoon received $957,885
(about 40% of the total).  In total, all other communities in Saskatchewan received
$210,178 (almost 9% of the total).

• 13 Saskatchewan artists and arts professionals served as peer assessors in 1997-98,
making up 2.2% of all peer assessors.

• Saskatchewan artists and arts organizations received 2.3% of Canada Council funding.
In comparison, the province makes up approximately 2.3% of cultural workers and
3.4% of the population of Canada.

• According to the 1996 Census, there over 11,000 culture workers in Saskatchewan,
including over 3,100 artists.

                                                
1 The Public Lending Right Program provides payments to authors whose books are held in selected

Canadian libraries.
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AIDE ACCORDÉE À LA SASKATCHEWAN, 1998-1999

• En 1998-1999, le Conseil des Arts du Canada a accordé des subventions d'une valeur
totale de près de 2,4 millions de dollars aux arts de la Saskatchewan.

• Par ailleurs, il a fait des paiements d'une valeur totale de plus de 162 000 $ à 252
auteurs de la Saskatchewan dans le cadre du Programme du droit de prêt public.1  Ces
paiements portent à près de 2,6 millions de dollars le montant total des fonds que la
Saskatchewan a reçus du Conseil des Arts du Canada.

• Le Conseil a accordé des subventions d'une valeur totale de 374 000 $ à 39 artistes de
la Saskatchewan et de 2 millions de dollars à 64 organismes artistiques de la
Saskatchewan.

• Le Conseil a attribué des subventions dans toutes les disciplines artistiques - danse,
musique, théâtre, arts visuels, arts médiatiques, lettres et édition et art
interdisciplinaire.  Le montant le plus élevé (723 000 $) a été attribué aux arts visuels,
suivis par le théâtre (536 000 $) et par les lettres et l'édition (419 000 $).

• Le Conseil a accordé près de 1,2 million aux artistes et organismes artistiques de
Regina, soit 51 p. 100 des fonds accordés à la province.  La ville de Saskatoon a reçu
957 885 $ (environ 40 p. 100 du total).  En tout, toutes les autres collectivités de la
Saskatchewan ont reçu 210 178 $ (près de 9 p. 100 du total).

• 13 artistes et professionnels des arts de la Saskatchewan ont rempli des fonctions
d'évaluateurs en 1997-1998, soit 2,2 p. 100 de tous les évaluateurs du Conseil.

• Les artistes et organismes artistiques de la Saskatchewan ont reçu 2,3 p. 100 de l'aide
du Conseil des Arts du Canada.  La province représente approximativement 2,3 p. 100
des travailleurs du secteur culturel et 3,4 p. 100 de la population du Canada.

• Selon le recensement de 1996, la Saskatchewan compte 11 000 travailleurs du secteur
culturel, dont 3 100 artistes.
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Table 1
The Canada Council for
the Arts
Grants to Saskatchewan by Discipline, 1998-99

Arts

Artists Organizations Total

Dance $0 $60,389 $60,389
Music $25,000 $267,000 $292,000
Theatre $10,000 $525,890 $535,890
Visual Arts $131,000 $591,718 $722,718
Media Arts $76,200 $150,530 $226,730
Writing and Publishing $100,500 $318,198 $418,698
Interdisciplinary $31,000 $0 $31,000
Millennium Arts Fund $0 $78,000 $78,000
One Time Special
Initiatives

$0 $11,354 $11,354

Outreach $253 $16,905 $17,158

Total - Saskatchewan $373,953 $2,019,984 $2,393,937
Total - Canada $103,998,292
Saskatchewan as % of
Canada

2.30%
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Tableau 1
Le Conseil des Arts du Canada
Aide par discipline, Saskatchewan, 1998-1999

Organismes
Artistes Artistiques Total

Danse $0 $60,389 $60,389
Musique $25,000 $267,000 $292,000
Théâtre $10,000 $525,890 $535,890
Arts visuels $131,000 $591,718 $722,718
Arts médiatiques $76,200 $150,530 $226,730
Lettres et édition $100,500 $318,198 $418,698
Art interdisciplinaire $31,000 $0 $31,000
Fonds du nouveau millénaire
pour les arts

$0 $78,000 $78,000

Initiatives spéciales non
renouvelables

$0 $11,354 $11,354

Promotion de la diffusion $253 $16,905 $17,158

Total – Saskatchewan $373,953 $2,019,984 $2,393,937
Total – Canada $103,998,292
Saskatchewan en % du
Canada

2.30%
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Table 2
The Canada Council for the Arts
Grants to Saskatchewan by Community, 1998-99

Community Grant Amount

Biggar $5,200
Cupar $12,200
Eastend $20,000
Meacham $25,000
Meadow Lake $29,000
Moose Jaw $45,000
Prince Albert $21,000
Punnichy $38,000
Regina $1,225,874
Rosthern $278
Saskatoon $957,885
Swift Current $5,200
Yorkton $9,300

Total - Saskatchewan $2,393,937
Total - Canada $103,998,292
Saskatchewan as % of Canada 2.30%
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Tableau 2
Le Conseil des Arts du Canada
Subventions par collectivité, Saskatchewan, 1998-
1999

Collectivité Subventions $

Biggar $5,200
Cupar $12,200
Eastend $20,000
Meacham $25,000
Meadow Lake $29,000
Moose Jaw $45,000
Prince Albert $21,000
Punnichy $38,000
Regina $1,225,874
Rosthern $278
Saskatoon $957,885
Swift Current $5,200
Yorkton $9,300

Total - Saskatchewan $2,393,937
Total - Canada $103,998,292
Saskatchewan en % du Canada 2.30%
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Table 3 - List of Grants to Saskatchewan, 1998-99

Grants to Arts Organizations

Dance $60,389
New Dance Horizons Inc. $60,389 REGINA

Media Arts $150,530
Queer City Cinema $3,000 REGINA
Sakêwêwak First Nations Artist's Collective Inc. $10,000 REGINA
Saskatchewan Filmpool Cooperative $61,000 REGINA
Soil Digital Media Production Suite $10,000 REGINA
Video Vérité Artist Run Centre $66,530 SASKATOON

Millennium Arts Fund $78,000
Dunlop Art Gallery $53,000 REGINA
Neutral Ground artist-run centre $25,000 REGINA

Music $267,000
Meadow Lake Tribal Council $29,000 MEADOW

LAKE
Opera Saskatchewan $30,000 REGINA
Regina Symphony Orchestra $85,000 REGINA
Saskatoon Symphony Society $120,000 SASKATOON
The Swift Current Oratorio Choir Inc. $3,000 SWIFT

CURRENT

One Time Special Inititiaves $11,354
Globe Theatre $4,500 REGINA
La Troupe du Jour $2,854 SASKATOON
Twenty Fifth Street Theatre Centre $4,000 SASKATOON

Outreach $16,905
La Troupe du Jour $3,111 SASKATOON
New Dance Horizons Inc. $477 REGINA
Organization of Saskatchewan Arts Councils $2,000 REGINA
Polly-Esther $1,447 SASKATOON
Regina Guild of Folk Arts $153 REGINA
Saskatoon Broadway Theatre $417 SASKATOON
Yorkton Short Film & Video Festival $9,300 YORKTON

Theatre $525,890
Dancing Sky Theatre $25,000 MEACHAM
Globe Theatre $220,000 REGINA
La Troupe du Jour $27,790 SASKATOON
Persephone Theatre $165,100 SASKATOON
Shakespeare on the Saskatchewan Festival $16,000 SASKATOON
The Red Tattoo Ensemble $26,000 REGINA
Twenty Fifth Street Theatre Centre $46,000 SASKATOON

Visual Arts $591,718
A.K.A. Gallery $34,000 SASKATOON
Biggar Museum and Gallery Inc. $5,200 BIGGAR
Canadian Artists Representation $900 REGINA
Dunlop Art Gallery $90,000 REGINA
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Kenderdine Gallery $9,700 SASKATOON
MacKenzie Art Gallery $170,000 REGINA
Mendel Art Gallery $64,800 SASKATOON
Moose Jaw Art Museum $25,000 MOOSE JAW
Neutral Ground $30,100 REGINA
Rosemont Art Gallery $21,500 REGINA
Sakêwêwak First Nations Artist's Collective Inc. $20,000 REGINA
Saskatchewan Craft Council $7,900 SASKATOON
The Little Gallery $20,000 PRINCE

ALBERT
The Photographers' Gallery $43,000 SASKATOON
Tribe Inc. $20,000 SASKATOON
University of Saskatchewan, Dept. of Art and Art History $5,918 SASKATOON
University of Saskatchewan, Kenderdine Gallery $10,000 SASKATOON
Video Vérité Artist Run Centre $13,700 SASKATOON

Writing and Publishing $318,198
Blackflash $8,500 SASKATOON
Cathedral Village Arts Festival $1,100 REGINA
Coteau Books $73,400 REGINA
Emily's Restaurant and Jazz $1,440 SASKATOON
Festival of Words $20,000 MOOSE JAW
Grain $25,500 SASKATOON
Les Éditions de la nouvelle plume $15,452 REGINA
Newest Review $11,200 SASKATOON
Regina Public Library $3,080 REGINA
Regina Public Library, Children's Department $1,420 REGINA
Room of One's Own $16,000 SASKATOON
Saskatchewan Publishers Group $20,000 REGINA
Saskatchewan Writers' Guild $24,650 REGINA
Saskatoon Public Library $25,969 SASKATOON
Southwest Saskatchewan Writers Project $850 SWIFT

CURRENT
Southwest Writers Project $1,350 SWIFT

CURRENT
Station Arts Centre $278 ROSTHERN
Thistledown Press Ltd. $67,200 SASKATOON
University of Saskatchewan, Department of English $580 SASKATOON
University of Saskatchewan, Women's Studies Research Unit $228 SASKATOON

Grants to Individual Artists

Interdisciplinary $31,000
Brass, Robin $10,000 REGINA
Hubich, Glenn $1,000 SASKATOON
Toppings, Michael $20,000 REGINA

Media Arts $76,200
Beaucage, Marjorie $500 SASKATOON
Cuthand, Douglas $20,000 SASKATOON
Fafard, Joel $6,000 REGINA
Hubbard, Tasha $5,000 SASKATOON
Maskegon-Iskwew, Ahasiw $1,000 REGINA
Miller, Darryl $12,200 CUPAR
Nawaz, Zarqa $15,000 REGINA
Poitras, Evelyn $16,000 REGINA
Saul, Gerald $500 REGINA
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Music $25,000
Ballantyne, Jon $5,000 SASKATOON
Eugelmi, Nick $20,000 REGINA

Outreach $253
Poitras, Robin $253 REGINA

Theatre $10,000
Huston, John $1,000 SASKATOON
Pomerleau, Alain $8,000 SASKATOON
Rouleau, Denis $1,000 SASKATOON

Visual Arts $131,000
Burns, Wilfrid $1,000 REGINA
Farrell Racette, Sherry $1,000 REGINA
Francis Pelkey, Brenda $15,000 SASKATOON
Kavanagh, Mary $5,000 SASKATOON
Kerr, Richard $1,000 REGINA
Larocque, Bradlee $5,000 SASKATOON
Lemecha, Vera $16,000 REGINA
Moffat, Ellen $1,000 PRINCE

ALBERT
Poitras, Edward $38,000 PUNNICHY
Polataiko, Taras $1,000 SASKATOON
Shantz, Susan $15,000 SASKATOON
Streifler, Leesa $16,000 REGINA
Werner, Janet $16,000 SASKATOON

Writing $100,500
Goobie, Beth $9,000 SASKATOON
Halfe, Louise Bernice $1,500 SASKATOON
Harvor, Elisabeth $20,000 SASKATOON
Holmstrom, Britt $10,000 REGINA
Riches, Naomi $10,000 REGINA
Sioui, Georges $20,000 REGINA
Slade, Arthur $10,000 SASKATOON
Virgo, Sean $20,000 EASTEND
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Tableau 3
Le Conseil des Arts du Canada
Liste des subventions à la Saskatchewan, 1998-1999

Subventions aux organismes artistiques

Danse $60,389
New Dance Horizons Inc. $60,389 REGINA

Arts médiatiques $150,530
Queer City Cinema $3,000 REGINA
Sakêwêwak First Nations Artist's Collective Inc. $10,000 REGINA
Saskatchewan Filmpool Cooperative $61,000 REGINA
Soil Digital Media Production Suite $10,000 REGINA
Video Vérité Artist Run Centre $66,530 SASKATOON

Fonds du nouveau millénaire pour les arts $78,000
Dunlop Art Gallery $53,000 REGINA
Neutral Ground artist-run centre $25,000 REGINA

Musique $267,000
Meadow Lake Tribal Council $29,000 MEADOW LAKE
Opera Saskatchewan $30,000 REGINA
Regina Symphony Orchestra $85,000 REGINA
Saskatoon Symphony Society $120,000 SASKATOON
The Swift Current Oratorio Choir Inc. $3,000 SWIFT CURRENT

Inititiaves spéciales non renouvelables $11,354
Globe Theatre $4,500 REGINA
La Troupe du Jour $2,854 SASKATOON
Twenty Fifth Street Theatre Centre $4,000 SASKATOON

Promotion de la
diffusion

$16,905

La Troupe du Jour $3,111 SASKATOON
New Dance Horizons Inc. $477 REGINA
Organization of Saskatchewan Arts Councils $2,000 REGINA
Polly-Esther $1,447 SASKATOON
Regina Guild of Folk Arts $153 REGINA
Saskatoon Broadway Theatre $417 SASKATOON
Yorkton Short Film & Video Festival $9,300 YORKTON

Théâtre $525,890
Dancing Sky Theatre $25,000 MEACHAM
Globe Theatre $220,000 REGINA
La Troupe du Jour $27,790 SASKATOON
Persephone Theatre $165,100 SASKATOON
Shakespeare on the Saskatchewan Festival $16,000 SASKATOON
The Red Tattoo Ensemble $26,000 REGINA
Twenty Fifth Street Theatre Centre $46,000 SASKATOON

Arts visuels $591,718
A.K.A. Gallery $34,000 SASKATOON
Biggar Museum and Gallery Inc. $5,200 BIGGAR
Canadian Artists Representation $900 REGINA
Dunlop Art Gallery $90,000 REGINA
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Kenderdine Gallery $9,700 SASKATOON
MacKenzie Art Gallery $170,000 REGINA
Mendel Art Gallery $64,800 SASKATOON
Moose Jaw Art Museum $25,000 MOOSE JAW
Neutral Ground $30,100 REGINA
Rosemont Art Gallery $21,500 REGINA
Sakêwêwak First Nations Artist's Collective Inc. $20,000 REGINA
Saskatchewan Craft Council $7,900 SASKATOON
The Little Gallery $20,000 PRINCE ALBERT
The Photographers' Gallery $43,000 SASKATOON
Tribe Inc. $20,000 SASKATOON
University of Saskatchewan, Dept. of Art and Art History $5,918 SASKATOON
University of Saskatchewan, Kenderdine Gallery $10,000 SASKATOON
Video Vérité Artist Run Centre $13,700 SASKATOON

Lettres et édition $318,198
Blackflash $8,500 SASKATOON
Cathedral Village Arts Festival $1,100 REGINA
Coteau Books $73,400 REGINA
Emily's Restaurant and Jazz $1,440 SASKATOON
Festival of Words $20,000 MOOSE JAW
Grain $25,500 SASKATOON
Les Éditions de la nouvelle plume $15,452 REGINA
Newest Review $11,200 SASKATOON
Regina Public Library $3,080 REGINA
Regina Public Library, Children's Department $1,420 REGINA
Room of One's Own $16,000 SASKATOON
Saskatchewan Publishers Group $20,000 REGINA
Saskatchewan Writers' Guild $24,650 REGINA
Saskatoon Public Library $25,969 SASKATOON
Southwest Saskatchewan Writers Project $850 SWIFT CURRENT
Southwest Writers Project $1,350 SWIFT CURRENT
Station Arts Centre $278 ROSTHERN
Thistledown Press Ltd. $67,200 SASKATOON
University of Saskatchewan, Department of English $580 SASKATOON
University of Saskatchewan, Women's Studies Research
Unit

$228 SASKATOON

Subventions aux artistes

Art
interdisciplinaire

$31,000

Robin Brass $10,000 REGINA
Glenn Hubich $1,000 SASKATOON
Michael Toppings $20,000 REGINA

Arts médiatiques $76,200
Marjorie Beaucage $500 SASKATOON
Douglas Cuthand $20,000 SASKATOON
Joel Fafard $6,000 REGINA
Tasha Hubbard $5,000 SASKATOON
Ahasiw Maskegon-Iskwew $1,000 REGINA
Darryl Miller $12,200 CUPAR
Zarqa Nawaz $15,000 REGINA
Evelyn Poitras $16,000 REGINA
Gerald Saul $500 REGINA

Musique $25,000
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Jon Ballantyne $5,000 SASKATOON
Nick Eugelmi $20,000 REGINA

Promotion de la
diffusion

$253

Robin Poitras $253 REGINA

Théâtre $10,000
John Huston $1,000 SASKATOON
Alain Pomerleau $8,000 SASKATOON
Denis Rouleau $1,000 SASKATOON

Arts visuels $131,000
Wilfrid Burns $1,000 REGINA
Sherry Farrell Racette $1,000 REGINA
Brenda Francis Pelkey $15,000 SASKATOON
Mary Kavanagh $5,000 SASKATOON
Richard Kerr $1,000 REGINA
Bradlee Larocque $5,000 SASKATOON
Vera Lemecha $16,000 REGINA
Ellen Moffat $1,000 PRINCE ALBERT
Edward Poitras $38,000 PUNNICHY
Taras Polataiko $1,000 SASKATOON
Susan Shantz $15,000 SASKATOON
Leesa Streifler $16,000 REGINA
Janet Werner $16,000 SASKATOON

Lettres et édition $100,500
Beth Goobie $9,000 SASKATOON
Louise Bernice Halfe $1,500 SASKATOON
Elisabeth Harvor $20,000 SASKATOON
Britt Holmstrom $10,000 REGINA
Naomi Riches $10,000 REGINA
Georges Sioui $20,000 REGINA
Arthur Slade $10,000 SASKATOON
Sean Virgo $20,000 EASTEND


